

No. 12-3218

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CRYSTAL DIXON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO,
Defendant,

AND

LLOYD JACOBS, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT,
UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO; **WILLIAM LOGIE,** INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS VICE PRESIDENT FOR HUMAN RESOURCES AND CAMPUS SAFETY,
UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
HONORABLE DAVID A. KATZ
Civil Case No. 3:08-cv-02806

APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

JAMES R. ACHO, ESQ.
CUMMINGS, McCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO
33900 SCHOOLCRAFT
LIVONIA, MI 48150
(734) 261-2400

THOMAS A. SOBECKI, ESQ.
405 MADISON AVENUE, SUITE 910
TOLEDO, OH 43604
(419) 242-9908

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MI 48113
(734) 635-3756

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734) 827-2001

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Standard of Review.....	13
II. Plaintiff Does Not Surrender Her Constitutional Rights upon Accepting Employment with the Government	14
III. Defendants Retaliated Against Plaintiff for Expressing Her Personal Opinion and Viewpoint on a Matter of Public Concern in Violation of the First Amendment.....	15
A. By Authoring an Opinion Piece in the <i>Toledo Free Press</i> in which She Expressed Her Personal Viewpoint on Homosexuality and Civil Rights, Plaintiff Was Engaging in Constitutionally Protected Activity	16
1. Plaintiff’s Speech Involved a Matter of Public Concern	16

2.	Plaintiff’s Interest in Expressing Her Personal Opinion and Viewpoint in the <i>Toledo Free Press</i> Significantly Outweighs Any Interest of the University in Promoting Its Public Services	19
3.	Plaintiff’s Personal Opinion Piece in the <i>Toledo Free Press</i> Was Not Written Pursuant to Any of Her Official Duties with the University	29
B.	Defendants’ Adverse Action against Plaintiff Would Deter a Person of Ordinary Firmness from Continuing to Engage in the Proscribed Conduct	31
C.	Plaintiff’s Expression of Her Personal Opinion and Viewpoint in the <i>Toledo Free Press</i> Was the Reason for Defendants’ Adverse Actions.....	31
IV.	Defendants Maintain Unbridled Discretion to Punish Speech in Violation of the First Amendment.....	32
V.	Defendants Violated the Equal Protection Guarantee of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	34
VI.	Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity	35
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
	ADDENDUM	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Akers v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Alspaugh v. McConnell</i> , 643 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	35
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011)	13-14
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	14
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	22, 26, 30
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	34
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of S.C. v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	33
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	15
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Ctr. For Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro</i> , 477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007)	35

Dietrech v. Burrows,
167 F.3d 1007 (6th Cir. 1999)35

Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. of Tipp City Exempted Village Sch. Dist.,
624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010)15, 16

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of the Sch. Dist. of the City of Highland Park,
No. 02-72552, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13248 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 10, 2006).....25

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....33

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....14, 16, 30

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....20

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....35

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972).....20

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....14

Latham v. Office of the Atty. Gen. of Ohio,
395 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2005)24, 30

McCloud v. Testa,
97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996)26

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....19

N.Y. Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....19

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....*passim*

Police Dept. of the City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....34

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987).....14

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....33

Rose v. Stephens,
291 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2002)22, 26

Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) 17, 19, 30, 31-32

Siggers-El v. Barlow,
412 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2005)14

Silberstein v. City of Dayton,
440 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2006)24

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio
Reg'l Transit Auth.*,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) 32-33

West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....2

Rules & Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....13

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13431

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 3
